FILED
U5, BANKRUSTCY cannt
LASTERN LiSTRIST 07 7y

u

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS Ol MAR -9 pM1): 54

SHERMAN DIVISION r
uLERH» US Eﬁxf‘{KHUPTCY
COURT

IN RE: ) .
) BY. DEPUTY
MICHAEL R, SIMS and )
LISA G. SIMS ) CASE NO. 99-33023
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W, LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 2/{}0!
77

e,

Joyce “)A,indam

hhkkrkkhkhhhhhhrhRhhhhhdhrhhhhhkhdhbhkhhkAhRhdhhhdRdnkh kb kb itk hadhdkhrhdwisihdd

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: 3 - c </

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

w AL




o

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
MICHAEL R. SIMS and )
LISA G. SIMS ) CASE NO. 99-33023
(CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys ftom personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed,

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
11 US.C. § 554(c).

3, The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of
them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as
filed, or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: «'{ ) T;)U}

0

Ey’ce . Lindauer, Trustee

12990 Preston Road, Suite #930
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:

A.

B.

RECEIPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

(1)  Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
(3}  Priority Creditors

(4)  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE:

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$7,163.70

$§ 000

7.163.70



%08

%00°0

G3A8NDISNN HO4

a3¥3A0I3H LNIOH3d

%0a

%0r

%0¢

! %000
i %000

] %Se v/

T %000
o %000
: %000
m %00'0
| %000
: %000
%000
_ %000
- %89 ¥

I %.Y0C

%00'001

00°0

aivd
SWIVTO dRHNOIASNN

0oo
000
£8'19£'G
000
00’0
000
000
00'0
000
000
000
0g'Gee
LE°09¥°L

0L'€9t'L$

98'99%8'¢T

aamoTiv
SHWIVTO A38NIIASNN

(D13 'H01933Q0 OL NAIN1IHH3HLIO

aivd SNIVTD Q34N2J3SNN

aivd SWIV1D ALIHOIMd

divd SWIV1D a3dno3s

S1S0D H31dVYHD HOIHd

(D13 'SaAXVL)SIASNIAJXI I1V1S3

S1S0D 1M8NOD

S334 IYNOISSI40ONHd H3aHLO

S334 AINHOLLY HIHLO

SISNIAXT TWNOISSIJOUd SNNId

S334 TYNOISSIA40Hd SIS

S3ASN3IdX3 8.331SNHL

NOISSINWOD S.3315NyL
:SASNIAXT ALvis3

S1dI13534 V101
‘JWODNI 31v1S3

‘SINIWWOD

10-90-€0 :aIAONddVY 1SN 3Lvd
£Z0EE-66 MIFWNN 3ISVD
VSIT/IVHOIN ‘SWIS ‘3WVN ISVO
dANVANIT 331LSN¥L

AGVINAINS 3SVI 1LH0d3d IVNI4d S.33isSNdl



WY 2211 100Z/0ESLD pailNg

ﬁm.._ 000 S9'Z06 00°000'G9 (pesesT) soupubiord 9661 | o1
[ vs 00'0 T 1 oooogor N 00°000°0¢ - ‘ JSNIL [EUORBLISII SBEL | 21
v 000 000 00°000°02 (pesesn) 109y Bueq 19010 S66L | 9L |
vd 000 00'955'¢ 00°005'94 150y suRq 1BRID 2861 | 61
| v 000 00°000°2 00'005'E Iejsoley pIod 2661 | b1 |
va | ooo 000 ‘ 00°000°F1 prm————y v R
v [ooo L 000 . 00°005'1) (poseeT) Jejeey AUAN 8861 | ZL
v4d 000 ‘ 000 00'005'Z oweidng ssepnd 886 | L4
v 000 000 00°00G'E Aleng pao4 0861 | oL
w4 000 R Jmuo.o 00°005"2 dmypid AASUD GBL | 8
vd 000 va | ooo 000 3u} ‘BUPONLL SWIS Ul YOOIG JO IYSISUMO %00L | B
v 000 _ 000 ¥i'808 ‘ S - SIONPOIG ISOND Loy | 2 |
v4 000 000 000 S - SINPOId J5ND ‘BOUBINSU| B WBL | 9
v4 00'0 00°ShY 00 Gk gog Bury Buippam ‘08cg Bu puowelq | &
[ v 000 000 00°000° Auwe 4 oy jpreddy BuLESA ¥
| v 000 000 00°6Z€°L 2injUINg PUE SPOOE) PICYBSNOH E
Vi 000 va 00'6G1 00'SS1L [BWHUIN - PGESSLE DY 13BN AWeqh) FA
v4 000 00°000'cS 00'000°G8 X1 ‘SRAUCHEG ‘| ¥GY XOF 'L SIN0SSTION -
slassy Buiuiwey ‘uopuedqe (d)pssi=vq (81500 JOYD pue # )2y
0 8nieA $5015 ales3 oyl ‘uopuege (elySci=vD ‘suopdwiexy 'sualT ssen senjep
Hiwd) pelesiunupy Aq pealensy " psucpueqy *gaisnu] A paujuieieq aniea) penpayasun (Apedoad (n) pajnpeyasun puy pa|npeyag)
Alny lassy spun4/ajeg Auedoag anjea JeN pajRuwsy uoned uopduasaq 1359y
9 S ¥ £ (4 I
00/L€/20 ‘ajeq Jeg swien L0/0E/L0  :Butpu3 poued
00/82/v0  :ayeq Bupoon (e)Lped
{2) 00/20/€0 :(2) pajsAuoD to () peild SWIS " TaYHDIN ieWEN ase)
YINVANIT IDA0r (ogolgo) reaysnuy SHU €20LE-66  lAqUINN esed
SISE) 1988V
110doy] pue pi03dy Apadoag areisy [enpiarpug
"} abed T uLIOy




eT'GA

WY 221} LO0Z/0E/1LG ‘psjulg

000Z 'L Joquedaq :(Yd1) peday jeuld JO ejeqg payoalosd Jusung

0002 't € Jaquaoeg  :(ydl) Hodey [eurd 1O ol pajdelold [eniu

Hd1 Jo} Apeay

:Bujsol) ese) Bunoeyy SeNIANIY 1ofey

00°'0% 0L€9l'L¢ 09°L09°22% 6L°ZPE‘GPES (senjea umouwyun Buipnox3) siejo) slessy ZZ
uMOLyUN Sl¥hL wIN UMOLIU (N) 1STFHIUIN | 3w
v SE8P0'L S6'8¥0'2 G680 L (M ¢\ Jsdeyn woy uoisioAUDD Lz
v 000 ‘oo.c 00°006'2 013 ‘suoyds|a), ‘xey eidon oz
\£| 000 o000 00'000'€L (peseen) souinubield 2661 6L
1888y Bulumway ‘uopueqe (olrssi=vqg {s1509 JBYID pue # 1oy
JO enjep ssoug aesg eyl ‘uopueqe (Blrs5SevO ‘suondwaxy ‘susr 5507 sanjeA
v d) paaeisiuwupy Ag penianay paucpueqy ‘ealsnl| Ag peuiuuialag enfea) penpayasufn (Ayadoag (n) peinpeyosun puy pe|npaysg)
Annd jessy spungejeg Apadoag en[eA JaN pajewn)sg uonIed uonduosaQ jessy
9 S L 4 £ z [
Q0/LE/LD ajeq leg swie)) L0/0g/1L0  :Bujpul poued
00/82/v0  :@jeq Bunaew (e)Lpcs
(2) 00/20/€0 :(2) peraau0 J0 {}) pap4 SWIS "H 13VHOIN :aweN aseD
HIANYANIT IDAOr (0891£9) :@8)snuy SHJd €20£8-66 -Jequunp esed
SISB) 135SV
11oday pue pioday Ajuadoayg syeysy renpiarpuy
-2 :abed [ WI10q



M ZZTGA WY ZZ'LL LODZ/0E/L0 (peluLd (s}aouasejaiiessy |}

i
H

0Q'0% 0L oL LS sjuswasingsiqg ; s)te9ay 13N
a0°Q sI0jgaQ 0} SjuaWAed (s5a7
( 00°G 0L€91°2 iejoqng
02 °eal’L ) si1ajsuel) yueq 5537
00'0% 0L €9L°L 0LE9LL SIVL0L INNQJDY
wdl
00°0 0L'caL's 10) asedeld 0} 0oy Bupoau] peusdo / VAW 9s01D QO0BOSHSAT LEH MNODY OL . LO/SZ/L0
oLER, 92'6 %0000 2 SI 918y 1S8I9)U| Juauny Bunsod ysauou Wy LO/SZ/LO
vrrel'd 15 %006} °Z je Bunsod jsade| - MINVE NVILIVHNYN ISVYHD 3HL w 00/6Z/2} |
207 LPLL - 6Y°E) %000¢°Z 3e Bugsod 1sesep) | MNVE NVLLYHNYW 3SYHO IHL L 00/0E/L 1
8G221'2 L6°El %000¢ ¢ Ie bupsad sasey) MNVANVLIVHNYW ISYHO IHL| W) 00/LE/0} |
L9°EL L2 £P'SL %000€ 2 e Bupsed ysersu) YNVE NYLIVHNYIN ISVHO IHL | 00/62/60
vzoov:se | |ogElL %000£°¢ 18 Bunsod jsasoy| MNVE NVLLVHNYW ISYHO IHL| M 00/1£/80
8€°980'L lesel ) %000e'Z 18 Bupsod 1seusiu MNvE NVLLYHNYW 3SVHO JHL W | 00/LE/ZO
sge02 | 9E'EL %000€ ¢ 1e Bunsod ysalaw) YNVE NVLLVHNYW ISVHO 3HL| Wi  00/0€/90 |
61'650'L ¥ 0L %000£"Z 1 Bupsod 1sas8yu| NNYE NVYLLYHNVN ISYHD SHL wy 00/LE/G50
56810' 2 SB'2F0'2 €1 "dyD Woly pauaAucy UBWARUNGD " BUUEr {ig} 00/20/50
-aousjeg Junoasy $ $ uopoEsuRl] Jo uapdusseq wold peAlesay | of pied #904D g
Jaulew Asuop SIUBWISINGS1] sydianey I {#iod} | "suery
2 9 g v g Zz !
ViN puog sjeledeg L0/0E/LO  :Burpul poliad
() oseo 1ad)  00°000°'008$  :PUog iuelq ZESOPTL-EL  # gl Jefedxe;
WNODTY 1R ASUOI - SO-0BOS1IS2-ZLE Junooay
HNVE NYLLVYHNYW 3SVYHD 3HL :8WweN yueg SWIS ™ 13YHIIW ‘atIeN asel)
{0891€9) H3INVYANIT IDA0r aaysnIL SH0 £20E8-66 QNN @sed

P1033y SITAMWISINQSI(J poy 51d192ay yse)d)

I :8bey 7 WLIO ]



R

oA WV ZZ L1 L00ZME/10 Pl

(s)eouaisjol assy {}

0L°€91°2% 00°0% 0LE91'L$
0L€9)'2 00’0 00'0 99-080S }SL-ZLE # Bunpoayn
000 000 04'€91°L S9-080S1S2-ZLE # VININ
saouefeg sjuswasingsiq  sjdiesey SINNOD2IV TV - TVIOL
Unosoy 18N 19N
00°0% 00°0% sjuewasings|(q / sydedey 13N
000 $10]08(] 0] sjUaWAed ssa]
00'0 00°0 rejogng
00’0 04 €912 sJajsues) yueq :ssan
02°£9L'L% 000 0L'c9l'L SIVLIOL LNNODOY
BT
02'€91°2 0L€91'2 10} suedald o) oy Buppeyy peusd) 7 v 800 S9080GLGLZ 1 CH JUN0OY Wony LO/GZ/LO
sduBeg JUNOIOY s $ uojjoesues) Jo uondussag wou4 paAleaey ;o) pied #o8Yy) aeqg
Buppoaysn SjuaesINgsiq sidieney ! (% 3ot} ‘sues]
L 9 g 4 £ z b
V/N :puog sjeledag L0/0E/L0 :Bulpu3 pouag
(M aseo Jod) 00'000°00E$  :puog jaxuelg CESOPZL-€L QI 1okedxe)
JUNOOIY BUNDAYD - 99-0B0SLG2-ZLE Junooay
HANVYE NV LIVHNYIA 3SvHD 3HL aweN jyueg SHIS 1 13VHDIW IaweN ase)d
(0891£3) HaNVaNIN JDA0r @a)sndL S0 €20EE-66 l19quunpN &SEYH

Z abey

P1033Y symawRsIngsy(q puy s)daray yse)H)

7 ULIO,]




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 7,163.70 25% of First $5,000

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 2,163.70 10% of next $45,000

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $250,000

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A™)
Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A™)
Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$1,250.00
216.37
0.00

——0.00

$ 1,466.37

$ 0.00
0.00

68.75
16.75

250.00

335.50



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES

TOTALS:
Secretarial Time = 5 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $250.00
Copies =275 @ $ .25/page $ 68.75

Postage (33X 10)+12.95 =

$ 1625




SECRETARIAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total Hours
Work on Claim [ssues and Turnover of Funds 5

01/25/01 | Draft Final Report 25
01/30/01 | Revise Final Report 5
01/31/01 | Finalize Final Report 5
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 1.0

Total Hours: 5.0




11 U.5.C, Sec. 507{a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.8.C Sec. 503{b} {1} (A)
Preservation of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

[ I I -+ I B R < e

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee
¢. Expenses of Auctioneer

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.5. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Totals:

)

SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2} {31

(4)

Amount Amount Previously

Claimed Allowed Paid Due
g 0.400 $ 0.00 5 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢.00 0.00 0.00 ¢.00
0.00 Q.00 a.00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
0.00 g.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.900
Q.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00
1.466.37 1,466.37 0.00 1,466.37
335.50 335.50 0.00 335.50
0.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$1,801.87 $1,801.87 50.00 $1,801,87




SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)

] Peoples Bank $ 36,790.36 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Mercedes Benz Credit $ 64,036.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Navistar $ 13,637.57 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Peoples Bank $ 6,174.42 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Lamar CAD § 257451 0.00 0.00 0.00
0 Associates Commercial $ 3,556.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 Charles Cobb *$  3,556.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Peoples Bank *$ 36,790.36 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals $167,115.69 0.00 0.00 0.00




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) ) (3) 4) (3)
Claim No. Amt. Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)

2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)b)

3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)

4, Wages, efc.
Section 507{a)(3)

5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)

6. Consumer Deposits
Section 307(a)(6)

7. Taxes 17 $23,753.80 | $23,753.80 | 0.00 $23,753.80
Section 507(a)(7)

TOTAL: $23,753.80




* Eastern District of Texas - Clai™ Register Report Page 1 of 6

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register Report

99-33023 In re: Micheal R. Sims and Lisa G. Sims
Case type: bk Chapter: 7 Asset: y Vol: v Case filed: 09/20/99
Judge: Donald R. Sharp

T~ 49.33021  |[Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R Last Date to File Claims: 0773100
Sims, Lisa G. Last Date 1o File (gove): 10/30/00
i Creditor Name. Peoples National Bank — — B
X Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: | ATTN: T Bradley Perry Deficiency:
PO Box 1750 Unfiguidated:
Paris, TX 75461 niiguaated: k

Claim date: 10/13/99 [‘_f J[Amendmenﬁ-menda by 15 |
]ﬂjl ~ Class _’j Remarks ’
e |

lDescription ;

Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R.
%9 -33023 Sims , Lisa G.

Creditor Name: Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp.

Nawre of Claim:
Claim Number: 2 PO Box 334 Deficiency: ﬂ
Lisle, IL 60532-0354 Unliauidated:
ATTN: Chris Malmquist q :

Ty |
" 64,036. 37” s l‘__——"‘——_”

99 - 33023 Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R, Last Date to File Claims: 07/31/00 1
) Sims , Lisa G. Last Date to File (govt): 10/30/00

Creditor Name: Navistar Financial

Corporation Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 3 ||2850 West Golf Road Deficiency:
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 Unliguidated:

Cramone ) ———— ]
[t Allowed: A | Description: —  |[Oder Acton |

hitp://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmstpt.pl 11/3/00



Eastern District of Texas - Cla’  Register Report Page 2 of 6
99 .. 33023 [Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R. — MWW
Sims , Lisa G, Last Date to File (govt): 10/30/00
Creditor Name: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Nature of Claim:
- PO Box 450087 . '
Claim Number: 4 Deficiency.
Atlanta, GA 31143 | Unliquidated:
Claim daie: 102299 | _ I
[ Amowl ] Class | Remarks
2,173.72 o4 J

[ fowl $2173.7) | |
IAmoumAI!owed: N/A IDe.scn'pe‘ion: " 0. l

e

99 - 33023 Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R. Last Date to File Claims: 07731700
Sims , Lisa G. Last Date to File fgovs). 10/30/00
Creditor Name. Peoples National Bank Nature of Claim:

ATTN: T. Bradley Perry Deficiency

PO Box 1750 clet .
Paris, TX 75461 Unfiguidated:

:‘Wﬁ::: C— JL_iI:J

Claim Number: 3

99 - 33023 Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R.  ||Last Date to File Claims: 0731700
Sims , Lisa G. Last Date fo File (govt): 10/30/00
Creditor Name. Lamar CAD
¢/0 Lee Gordon

Claim Number: & ||1949 South IH 35
P O Box 17428 Unliguidated.

Austin, TX 78760-7777

Claim date: 11/22/99

—
B —T — R

' 99 3302? [Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R. Last Date to File Claims: 07/31/00
B Sims , Lisa G, Last Date to File fgovy): 10/30/00

Creditor Name: Citibank (South Dakota) NA

Citibank/Choice Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 7 ||Exception Payment Processing Deficiency:
PO Box 6305 Unliquidated:

The Lakes, NV 88901-6305

L ————
T W_,[ _::]r:—_::

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/egi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 11/3/00



Eastern District of Texas - Clair~ Register Report Page 3 of 6

99 - 33023

e T U —

Debror Name: Sims , Micheal R, Last Date to File Clatms: 07/31/00
Sims, Lisa G. Last Date to File (govi): 10/30/00
Creditor Name: Max Flow Corp. on Behalf of

i Nature of Claim.
MBNA A Bank :
PO Box ?,Eima Deficiency:

Carol Stream IL 60132-2434 Unliquidaied:

Claim Number: §

Claim date: 12/10/99

e
.| e ——————
[ Total: $4mr

[4mount Allowed: N/A ]Lescnptwn. ” Order Action: — I

99 - 33023 Debror Name: Sims , Micheal R, Last Date to File Claims: 07/31/00
Sims , Lisa G. Last Date to File (goveh: 10/30/00

Creditor Nome: Associates Commercial

Corporation Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 6§ |[ATTN: Bankruptey Unit Deficiency.
P.G. Box 141029 Uinliquidated.

Irving, TX 75014-1029

|Cfmm date: 12,"]3;’99 —lL — | ———— = J

| Amount l Class Remarks
3 556.05

[ Total- 5355605| - ::

99 -13023 Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R. Last Date to File Claims. 07/31/00 l

Sims , Lisa G. Last Date to File (govt): 10/30/00
Claim Number: 10

—

Creditor Name: Bill F. Payne -
The Moore Law Firm LL P g‘éﬂiﬁ{ Q’mm.
100 North Main Street o £e i
Paris, TX 75460 q .

|Ct’aim date: 01/07/00 [:: Amendment: Amended by 13
v‘ Amount " Class “ Remarks l

| 954 65]( u l

99 3302 3 Debior Name: Slms Mlcheal R Last Date to File Claims: Q7/31/00
) Sims , Lisa G. Last Date to File (govt): 10/30/00
ggg‘?:g;g?é? Charles M. Cobbe Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 11 120 Founders Square ?fz"chi’ﬂ;zd-
Datlas, TX 75202 1 :

Cfa:m date: 05/10/00

| 3,556.05 [ [ - [
Amount Allowed: N/A "Descrz'prion; T ]

hitp://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 11/3/00



* Eastern District of Texas - Clai-~ Register Report Page 4 of 6
99 . 13023 Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R. Last Date to File Claims: 07/31/00
Sims , Lisa G, Last Date to File {govt): 10/30/00
Creditor Name: Cimarron Express, Inc. - T
Claim Number: 12 PO Box 52586., };c;;;t;i:{flmm.
o |[Tulsa, OK 74152 Unliguidated:
L e

Claim dare: 05/15/00
| Amount

]
]—:——'mr————

| Remarks l

600 00

Amount Allowed: \UA ”Desmpz‘wn ”Order Aca‘zan I

&

e

Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R.
Sims , Lisa G.

’ 99 - 33023

Tast Date fo File Claims. 071700
Last Date to File {govt}): 10/30/00

e ——
e i

e
Claim Nomber: 13

Creditor Name.: Washita Freiﬁstems, Inc.
4317 W 3oth
Oldahoma City, OK 73119

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliguidated:

]C‘Iaim dare: 05/15/00 "

~ Amount [ Class

7,728.00 2

Total: S 2,723.00 [(

Amount Allowed: N/A ”Descrfptian:

I Order Action:

—

Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R.

%9 -33023 Sims , Lisa G.

Tast Date fo File Claims. 07/31/00
Last Date ro File (gove): 10/30/00

——

e re—r——
—

ﬁdiror Name: Sears
§6 Annex
Atlanta, GA 30386-0001

F
Claim Number: 14

e —

Amount Class

—

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unfiguidated:

p—

[ |

Remarksj- -

Total: 52 173.72

Debdtor Name: Sims , Micheal R,
% - 33023 "Sims , Lisa G,

Amount Allowed: N/A |Descnptwn. “GrderActwn
e = ——

Last Date to File Claims: 07/31/00
Last Date to File (govi): 10/30/00

Creditor Name: Peoples National Bank
35 South Plaza

Claim Number: 15 |15 = "Texas 75460

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Uniiquidated:

Remarks

36 760.36
'[ Total: $ 36,190.36]

|Amaunr Allowed: N/A |

Description:

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsipt.pl

_::—::]

o]

11/3/00



Eastern District of Texas - Clai ~ Register Report Page 5 of 6

99 33023 Debtor Name: Sims , Micheal R. Last Date !ﬁﬁe Cfa:'ms:jE’B 1/00
Sims , Lisa G. Last Date to File (govt): 10/30/00
o Creditor Name: Sears, Roebuck & Co. o T
. . PO Box 450087
Claim Number: 16 1|4 1204a, GA 31145
|C!aim date. 06/12/00 " I
Amount ” Class ” Remarks
I 2,173.72 I g I
Total: $2,173.72 ‘ I ]
F{I_nﬁum Affowed: NIA ”D?c-npn'an: \[Order dction: _j

99 33023 | Deblor Name: Sims , Micheal K. Last Date 1o File Claims: 0713100
Sims , Lisa G. Last Date to File (govt): 10/30/00

Creditor Ngme: IRS - Special Procedures
. ) Bnkrptey Sec. MC 5020DAL

Claim Number: 171405 Commerce Street

Dallas, Texas 75242

Nuature of Claim:
Deficiercy:
Unliguidated.

[Claim date: 06/09/00 [ T “ T ]
Amount T Class [ Remarks

!

23.753.80 t _::":: - D
[ Toul $23?5330[ - - . ]

Descriprion: PROOF OF CLAIM FILED BY - ~ —
Amount Allowed: N/A DERTOR MICHAEL SIMS [Order Action. l
99 -33023 Debrar Name: Sin Slms Micheal R. Last Date 1o File Claims. 07,'31;"00
Sims Lisa G. Last Date fo File (govt).' 10/30/00

Creditor Name: Bill Bass Tires & Service Nature of Claim:
1240 5, Church i
Paris, TX 75460 Deficiency:

s, Unliquidated.

l: -1«::J|:W—ﬂﬁ
: n 1

[Descnptzon Claim 10 Eiled As Bill Payne o
Amount Allowed: NIA Shoul d Be Bill Bas s Order Action. |

Report Criteria

Claim Number(s):

End of Claims Register Report

i

H

Claim Number; 18

hitp://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgl-bin/clmsrpt.pl 1173700



-
- — r——

-

.. . fo
IN THE UNtTED STATES BANKRUPTC . COURT 4@%&@%{’%
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 43 23 200
AN 23 20U

o
In Re: Case No: 99-33023 drs WSLEEE?S; %&C{:wﬂld
Micheal R. Sims Chapter: 7 T
Lisa G. Sims
Debtor(s)
BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  JOYCE W. LINDAUER
12900 PRESTON ROAD, SUITE 930
DALLAS, TX 75230

Notice is hereby given that court costs {and deferred adversary filing tees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 30 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between [/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for .50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptey Court

Date: JANUARY 23, 2001
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Cletk of Court

By: MJ’\ DL{JA-/
Deputy C]ﬁk ’

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
MICHAEL R. SIMS and )
LISA G. SIMS ) CASENO. 99-33023
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trusiee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection
thereto is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

i. Balance on Hand $7,163.70
il. Administrative Expenses to be paid $1,801.87
iii.  Priority Claims to be paid $5,361.83
iv.  Secured Claims to be paid $ 000
v. Unsecured Claims to be paid 0.00
vi.  Miscellaneous distributions to be paid $§ 000
vii.  Total Distributions to be made $7.163.70
viii.  Zero Balance 3 000
Dated: 25/

Joyce W. Ligdaver, Trustee B
12900 Preston Road, Suite 930
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033




Case: Michael R. and Lisa G. Sims
Case Balance: $7,163.70

Total Proposed Payment: $7,163.70

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

——

Remaining Balance: $7,163.70

Claim | Claimant Type Amaount Amount Paid | Claim Proposed | Remainin
No. Name Filed Allowed to Balance Payment g
Date Funds
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch 7 | $335.50 $335.50 $0.00 | $335.50 $335.50 $6,828.20
Exp - Trustee
(Chh
Clerk, U.S. Admin Ch 7 | 80.00 50.00 %0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Bankruptcy Court
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch7 | $1,466.37 | $1,46637 [ $0.00 | $1,466.37 | $1,466.37 | $5,361.83
Fees - Trustee
{(Ch T}
Admin Ch 7 | $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 | $0.00 $0.00
Fees - Trustee's $5,361.83
Atty (Ch 7)
1 Peoples National Secured $36,700.36 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 £5,361.83
Bank
2 Mercedes-Benz Secured $64.036.37 | 80.00 20.00 | 30.00 $0.00 $5,361.83
Credit Corp
3 Navistar Financial | Secured $13,637.57 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $5,361.83
4 Sears, Roebuck & Unsecured | $2,173.72 $2,173.72 | $0.00 | $2,173.72 $0.00 $5,361.83
Co.
5 Peoples Natjonal Secured $6,174.42 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $5,361.83
Bank
6 Lamar CAD Secured £2,574.51 £0.00 50.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $5,361.83
7 Citibank (South Unsecured | $7,057.93 $7,057.93 | $0.00 | $7,057.93 $0.00 $5,361.83
Dakota) NA
8 Mayx Flow Corp on | Unsecured | $4,750.47 $4,75047 | $0.00 | $4,750.47 £0.00 $5,361.83
Behalf of MBNA
America Bank
9 Associates Secured $3,556.05 50,00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $5,361.83
Commercial Corp.
10 Bill F. Payne Unsecurad £954.65 $954.65 $0.00 | $954.65 $0.00 $5,361,83
11 Charles M. Cobbe Secured §3,556.05 50,00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $5,361.83
12 Cimmarron Unsecured | $600.00 $6,000.00 | $0.00 | $500.00 50.00 $5,361.83
Express, Inc.
13 Washita Freight Unsecured $2,728.00 £2,728.00 $0.00 | $2,728.00 50.00 $5,361.83J
Systems, Inc. l




14 Sears Unsecured | $2,173.72 $2173.72 | $0.00 | $2,173.72 $0.00 $5,361.83

15 Peoples National Secured $36,790.36 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $5,361.83
Bank

16 Sears, Roebuck & Unsecured $2,173.72 $2173.72 | $0.00 | $0.00 50.00 $5,361.83
Co.

17 IRS - Special Priority $23,753.80 | 523,753.80 | $0.00 | $23,753.80 | 85,361.83 | $0.00
Procedures

18 Bill Bass Tires & Unsecured $954.65 $934.65 $0.00 | $954.65 30.00 $0.00
Service

Total for Case No. 99-33023 $216,238.22 | $51,794.53 | $0.00 | $46,948.81 | 37,163.70 | $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance

Total Administrative Claims: $§ 1,801.87 $ 1.801.87 $0.00 $ 1,801.87

Total Priority Claims: § 23.753.80 £23,753.80 $0.00 $23,753.80

Total Secured Claims: $167,115.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Unsecured Claits: § 23,566.86 $23.566.86 $0.00 $23,566.36




INTHE <ITED STATES BANKRUPTCY C  RT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: MICHAEL & LISA SIMS !/ BANKRUPTCY CASE: 99-33023
!

/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE 18 GIVEN that the Trusiee’s Final Report and Account. report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documenis are available for public
inspection at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk. 200 E. Ferguson. Tvler, Texas 75702. or at the
trusiee’s office whose name and address iz as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 9500 __DALLAS, TX 75230

The following Applicaiions for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requesied
JOYCE LINDAUER 1466.37 335.50
Trustee

Attomey for Trustee

U. 8. Bankruptcy Court 0,00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 716370 § 0.00 $ 7163.70

In addition to the commissions and f{ees that may be atlowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.23753.80 . general unsecured claims have becn allowed in the amount of § 23566 .86

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections (o the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the iruslee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the
Report and Applications without hearing. If objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
MICHAEL R. SIMS and }
LISA G. SIMS ) CASE NO. 99-33023
)] (CHAPTER 7)
}
DEBTORS. )

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT,
PRCPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustes having filed
2 Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is to pay the claims allowed and approved in the Trustee’s Final Report

and Report of Proposed Distribution.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



